

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

DAN SCHWARTZ, in his official capacity
as Treasurer of the State of Nevada,

Appellant,

vs.

HELLEN QUAN LOPEZ, individually and
on behalf of her minor child, C.Q.;
MICHELLE GORELOW, individually and
on behalf of her minor children, A.G. and
H.G.; ELECTRA SKRYZDLEWSKI,
individually and on behalf of her minor
child, L.M.; JENNIFER CARR, individually
and on behalf of her minor children, W.C.,
A.C., and E.C.; LINDA JOHNSON,
individually and on behalf of her minor
child, K.J.; SARAH and BRIAN
SOLOMON, individually and on behalf of
their minor children, D.S. and K.S.,

Respondents.

Supreme Court Case No. 69611

First Judicial District Court
Electronically Filed
Mar 16 2016 03:42 p.m.
Case No. 15-0C-00207-1B
Tracie K. Lindeman
Clerk of Supreme Court

**AMICI AIMEE HAIRR;
AURORA ESPINOZA;
ELIZABETH ROBBINS; LARA
ALLEN; JEFFREY SMITH; and
TRINA SMITH'S UNOPPOSED
AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLANT'S OPENING
BRIEF**

TIMOTHY D. KELLER, ESQ. – *Pro Hac Vice Pending*
AZ Bar No. 019844
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
398 S. Mill Ave., Ste. 301
Tempe, AZ 85281
Telephone: (480) 557-8300
Facsimile: (480) 557-8305
tkeller@ij.org

MATTHEW T. DUSHOFF, ESQ.
NV Bar No. 004975
LISA J. ZASTROW, ESQ.
NV Bar No. 009727
KOLESAR & LEATHAM
400 S. Rampart Blvd., Ste. 400
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145
Telephone: (702) 362-7800
Facsimile: (702) 362-9472
mdushoff@klnevada.com
lzastrow@klnevada.com

Attorneys for Amici Aimee Hairr; Aurora Espinoza; Elizabeth Robbins; Lara Allen;
Jeffrey Smith; and Trina Smith

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

(N.R.A.P. RULE 26.1)

The undersigned counsel of record certifies that the following are persons and entities as described in NRAP 26(a), and must be disclosed:

Amici Aimee Hairr, an individual; Aurora Espinoza, an individual; Elizabeth Robbins, an individual; Lara Allen, an individual; Jeffrey Smith, an individual; and Trina Smith, an individual (collectively referred to as “Amici”).

These representations are made in order that the judges of this court may evaluate possible disqualifications or recusal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICI, THEIR INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. The Injunction Harms the Public Interest.....	2
B. The ESA Program Does Not Violate Any Section of Article 11.	6
1. Relevant Canons of Constitutional Interpretation.	6
2. Section 1 Encourages Legislative Innovation in Education.	7
3. The ESA Program Violates Neither the Plain Meaning nor Intent of Section 6.	9
4. The ESA Program Does Not Violate Section 2.	17
5. ESAs Do Not Violate Section 3.	20
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Bush v. Holmes, 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)19

Clark Cty. Sch. Dist. v. Buchanan, 112 Nev. 1146, 1150, 924 P.2d 716, 719 (1996)
.....2

Davis v. Grover, 480 N.W.2d 460, 474 (Wis. 1992).....19

Div. of Ins. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 116 Nev. 290, 295, 995 P.2d 482,
486 (2000).....12

Ellis v. McDaniel, 95 Nev. 455, 459, 596 P.2d 222, 225 (1979).....2

Hart v. State, 774 S.E.2d 281, 289–90 (N.C. 2015)18

Installation & Dismantle, Inc. v. SIIS, 110 Nev. 930, 932, 879 P.2d 58, 59 (1994)
.....12

Jackson v. Benson, 578 N.W.2d 602, 628 (Wis. 1998).....18

King v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Nev., 65 Nev. 533, 543, 200 P.2d 221, 225–
26 (1948).....6, 8

McKay v. Bd. of Supervisors, 102 Nev. 644, 648, 730 P.2d 438, 441 (1986).... 6, 15

Meredith v. Pence, 984 N.E.2d 1213, 1220–22 (Ind. 2013)..... 8, 18

Nevadans for Nev. v. Beers, 122 Nev. 930, 944, 142 P.3d 339, 348 (2006)7

Rogers v. Heller, 117 Nev. 169, 173, 18 P.3d 1034, 1037 (2001)16

<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> , 711 N.E.2d 203, 212 & n.2 (Ohio 1999).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Keith v. Westerfield</i> , 23 Nev. 468, 49 P. 119 (1897)	20
<i>Univ. & Cmty. Coll. Sys. of Nev. v. Nevadans for Sound Gov't</i> , 120 Nev. 712, 721, 100 P.3d 179, 187 (2004)	2
<i>We the People Nev. ex rel. Angle v. Miller</i> , 124 Nev. 874, 881, 192 P.3d 1166, 1170 (2008).....	6

Statutes

Ind. Const. art. 8, § 1.....	7
Nev. Const. art. 11.....	passim
Nev. Const. art. 11 §1.	passim
Nev. Const. art. 11 § 2	passim
Nev. Const. art. 11 § 3.....	2, 21
Nev. Const. art. 11 § 6	passim
Nev. Const. art. 11 § 6.1	9, 10, 13, 14, 15
Nev. Const. art. 11 §6.2	9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15
NRS §§ 355.050 <i>et seq.</i>	20
NRS §§ 387.121 <i>et seq.</i>	11, 12
NRS chapter 388	18
NRS chapter 389	18
SB 302.....	1, 3, 12, 17

SB 504.....3

SB 515..... 11, 12, 14

Other Authorities

Appropriation, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)14

Appropriation, Garner’s Dictionary of Legal Usage (3d ed. 2011)15

Appropriation, Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002)14

Matthew Ladner, *Turn and Face the Strain* 10, 18, 22, 76 (2015)..... 8, 16

Official Report of the Debates & Proceedings in the Constitutional Convention of the State of Nevada 660 (Andrew J. Marsh rep. 1864)15
